

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### ATTACHMENTS.

197

#### Chapter 236.

#### An Act Relating to State Aid to Academies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 16, sec. 103; relating to income of academies, amended.** Section one hundred and three of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out in the third line thereof after the word "exceeding," the word "two," and inserting in place thereof the word "three,' and by striking out in the ninth line thereof after the word "exceed," the word "two," and inserting in place thereof the word "three,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 103. No state aid to academies when income from invested funds exceeds \$3000; exceptions. No academy shall receive state aid under section ninety-eight if said academy has an annual income from invested funds exceeding three thousand dollars; and no academy shall receive state aid to exceed five hundred dollars in any given year provided the said academy has an annual income from invested funds exceeding one thousand dollars; provided, however, that any academy with a larger average attendance than two hundred shall receive such aid not to exceed one thousand dollars if its annual income from invested funds, after deducting interest paid on its indebtedness, does not exceed three thousand dollars.'

#### Approved April 5, 1929.

#### Chapter 237.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 86, sec. 71; P. L., 1917, c. 271; relating to certificate of dissolution of attachment, further amended. Section seventy-one of chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and seventy-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby further amended by striking out all of said section, and by substituting therefor the following:

'Sec. 71. Clerk shall give certificate of dissolution of attachment; register of deeds to note on margin of record. When an attachment is dissolved by judgment for the defendant, or if the writ upon which the attachment is made is not entered in the court to which it was returnable within the first five days of said return term, the clerk of the court shall give any person applying therefor a certificate of that fact, which the register of deeds shall note on the margin of the record of the attachment. The said

#### JUDGE OF PROBATE, AROOSTOOK COUNTY.

CHAP. 239

198

clerk of courts may charge a fee of fifty cents for such certificate. Before or after the entry of said writ in said court, or before or after judgment thereon, or if said writ is not entered in court, the plaintiff, or his attorney in such suit, may discharge the attachment in writing on the margin of the record thereof, or said plaintiff or said attorney may give a certificate, signed, sealed and acknowledged by him, that said attachment is in whole or in part discharged, which the register of deeds shall record with a reference thereto on the margin of the records of attachments. The register of deeds shall note the record of said discharge on the margin of the records of attachments within an hour of the delivery to him of either of the aforesaid certificates. Such attachment may be discharged on the record thereof in the registry of deeds by an attorney at law authorized in writing by the plaintiff in said suit, provided, however, that said writing is first recorded or filed in said registry of deeds with a reference thereto made by said register of deeds on the margin of the record of the attachment.'

Approved April 5, 1929.

#### Chapter 238.

An Act Relative to Historical Documents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1919, c. 79; relating to historical documents of Maine, repealed. Chapter seventy-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby repealed.

Approved April 5, 1929.

#### Chapter 239.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Probate in the County of Aroostook. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 38; as amended; relating to compensation of judges of probate, further amended. Section thirty-eight of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the sixth line thereof after the word "Aroostook" the word "fifteen" and inserting in place thereof the word 'twentyfive,' so that said line, as amended, shall read as follows:

Aroostook county increased. 'Aroostook, twenty-five hundred dollars.'

Approved April 5, 1929.